Year 1 to 2: Sales are expected to decline, resulting in negative sales growth rate, due to the adverse
effect of COVID-19, as new customers delayed the commencement of IDC services.

 Year 3 to 5: Sales growth rate is projected to increase by an average of 30% based on management’s
assessment of the economic recovery from COVID-19. Accordingly, management expects secured
contracts with state-owned enterprises in the PRC to commence and existing sales contracts with its major
customers to be successfully renewed.

 Year 6 to 10: Higher sales growth rate is forecasted based on management’s plans to increase hosting
capacity and to increase the number of racks.

Post-tax discount rate
Discount rate represents the post-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC) considering market participants’
view on the CGU regarding the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets which have not
been incorporated in the cash flow estimates.

Sensitivity analysis

2020
Management has performed sensitivity analysis of the sales growth rate and discount rate:

  Changes in rate
Effect on the impairment
increase / (decrease) (i)

   $’000

Sales growth rate  +10%  (27,374)
  -10%  27,289

Post-tax discount rate  +1%  14,829
  -1%  (17,606)

Management estimates sales amount of the Group will be recovered to pre-COVID-19 in year 4. In addition to
sensitivity analysis above, management has performed further analysis below on the impact of changes in the sales
growth rate between Year 1 and 4, both inclusive, with all other estimates and variables remain constant.

  Changes in rate
Effect on the impairment
increase / (decrease) (i)

   $’000

Sales growth rate between year 1 and year 4, both

inclusive  +50%  (15,778)
  -50%  13,269

(i) As at 30 June 2020, intangible assets are fully impaired or amortised and have zero carrying values. Accordingly,

[…]

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 30 June 2020

(Amounts in thousands of Hong Kong dollar (“$’000”))

56

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES

  Company
  2020  2019
  $’000  $’000

Unquoted equity shares, at cost  60,166  60,166
Impairment loss  (3,054)  -

  57,112   60,166

Impairment assessment

During the financial year, management performed an impairment test for the Company’s cost of investment in
SinoCloud Investment Holdings Limited, an intermediate holding company of Guiyang Tech, of $60,166,000,
because of the facts and circumstances described in Note 1 and Note 2 to the financial statements. As a result of
the impairment assessment, an impairment loss amounting to $3,370,000 is recognised for the financial year ended
30 June 2020. The key assumptions of the fair value are disclosed in Note 6.

Sensitivity analysis

2020
As disclosed in Note 6, the key assumptions include sales growth rate and discount rate. Accordingly, management
has performed sensitivity analysis as follows:

  Changes in rate
Effect on the impairment
increase / (decrease) *

   $’000

Sales growth rate  +10%  (3,054)
  -10%  16,424

Post-tax discount rate  +1%  8,897
  -1%  (3,054)

Management estimates sales amount of the Group will be recovered to pre-COVID-19 in year 4. In addition to
sensitivity analysis above, management has performed further analysis below on the impact of changes in the sales
growth rate between Year 1 and 4, both inclusive, with all other estimates and variables remain constant.

  Changes in rate
Effect on the impairment
increase / (decrease) *

   $’000

Sales growth rate between year 1 and year 4, both

inclusive  +50%  (3,054)
  -50%  9,466

* The effect on the decrease of impairment is capped at $3,054,000, the amount of impairment recognised during